

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1989

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANTOINE WILLIAMS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR FLOYD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RUSTIN DAVENPORT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S AMENDED BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

RACHEL A. GINBEY
Floyd County Attorney

COLEMAN J. McCALLISTER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. Williams Cannot Prevail on Any Claim Under <i>Duren</i> ..	29
A. African-Americans are a distinctive group.....	30
B. There was no substantial underrepresentation.....	32
C. There was no evidence of systematic exclusion.....	42
II. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Choosing Normal Voir Dire over Individualized Voir Dire on Race-Related Issues.	45
III. The Trial Court Was Correct to Exclude Evidence of Fleming’s Prior Bad Acts That Were Unknown to Williams During the Shooting.....	52
IV. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Give a Customized Implicit Bias Instruction.	63
V. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Prohibiting Williams from Invoking “Stand Your Ground” Amendments to Advance His Justification Defense for a Shooting That Preceded the Effective Date of That Enactment.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	77
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alston v. Manson</i> , 791 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Barber v. Ponte</i> , 772 F.2d 982 (1st Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010)	41
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	36, 37
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	29, 30, 32, 42, 45
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	37
<i>Jefferson v. Morgan</i> , 962 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>McGinnis v. Johnson</i> , 181 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Moultrie v. Martin</i> , 690 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Perrin v. Anderson</i> , 784 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	30
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer</i> , 983 F.2d 1215 (3d Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Rivas v. Thaler</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	47, 50
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006)	59
<i>United States v. Gulley</i> , 526 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2008)	59
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32, 43
<i>United States v. Keiser</i> , 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1995)	56, 59

<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 338 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>United States v. Shine</i> , 571 F.Supp.2d 589 (D. Vt. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. White Horse</i> , 316 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2003)	61

State Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 945 P.2d 1233 (Ala. Ct. App. 1997)	59
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 683 N.E.2d 574 (Ind. 1997)	59
<i>City of Red Lodge v. Nelson</i> , 989 P.2d 300 (Mont. 1999)	59
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 218 S.E.2d 612 (Ga. 1975)	54
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. W2014-02516-CCA-R3-PC, 2015 WL 9485919 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 29, 2015)	67
<i>Klaes v. Scholl</i> , 375 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1985)	57, 60
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	29
<i>McClellan v. State</i> , 570 S.W.2d 278 (Ark. 1978)	59
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	70
<i>People v. Burgener</i> , 62 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2003)	43
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> , 406 P.3d 748 (Cal. 2017)	43
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 615 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2000)	43
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	70
<i>State ex rel. Abrogast v. Mohn</i> , 260 S.E.2d 820 (W.Va. 1979)	72
<i>State v. Chidester</i> , 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997)	29, 33

<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 514 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1994)	71, 72
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	69
<i>State v. Countryman</i> , 573 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1998)	55
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 593 A.2d 266 (N.J. 1991)	43
<i>State v. Dunson</i> , 433 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1988)	56, 57
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , No. 16–0955, 2018 WL 1980676 (Iowa Apr. 27, 2018)	58
<i>State v. Fetters</i> , 562 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	45
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 213 P.3d 258 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	56, 59
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	77
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , No. 16–1998, 2018 WL 3083869 (Iowa June 22, 2018)	70, 71, 72
<i>State v. Hebel</i> , No. 00–0377, 2001 WL 736025 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2001)	56
<i>State v. Hoyman</i> , 863 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	66
<i>State v. Huffaker</i> , 493 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 1992)	41, 43
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013)	53
<i>State v. Hutchins</i> , No. 15–0544, 2016 WL 4051601 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2016)	61
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1173 (Ohio 2005)	43
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977)	54, 56, 58, 60
<i>State v. Jenewicz</i> , 940 A.2d 269 (N.J. 2008)	59
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 685 P.2d 564 (Wash. 1984)	59
<i>State v. Losee</i> , 354 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1984)	55

<i>State v. Marin</i> , 788 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2010).....	64
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 877 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2016).....	45
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 679 A.2d 1142 (N.H. 1996)	59
<i>State v. Odem</i> , 322 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1982).....	67
<i>State v. Oshinbanjo</i> , 361 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	46
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	63
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	29, 31, 32, 35, 42, 64, 65, 66, 68
<i>State v. Shearon</i> , 449 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	57, 58
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	73
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	57, 58
<i>State v. Weston</i> , 67 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1896)	52
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 525 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1994)	45, 48
<i>State v. Windsor</i> , 316 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1982).....	46
<i>State v. Woodson</i> , 382 S.E.2d 519 (W.Va. 1989).....	59
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006)	64
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	70
<i>Thongvanh v. State</i> , 494 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1993).....	43
<i>Tice v. State</i> , 624 A.2d 399 (Del. 1993)	59
State Statutes	
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 69, § 50	72
Iowa Code § 3.7(1)	72
Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....	70

Iowa Code § 4.5.....	72
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(a)	71
Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(c)	69
Iowa Code § 4.13(2)	69
Iowa Code § 607A.6	33
Iowa Code § 607A.22(1).....	42
Iowa Code § 704.1(1) (2018).....	76
Iowa Code § 704.1(2) (2018)	74
Iowa Code § 704.1(3) (2018)	74
Iowa Code § 704.6(2) (2018).....	74
Iowa Code § 708.8	74
Iowa Code § 711.3A	71
State Rules	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	54
Iowa R. Evid. 5.405.....	54, 58
Iowa R. Evid. 5.405(b).....	56
Other Authorities	
40 Am.Jur.2d, <i>Homicide</i> , § 306 (1968).....	60
David M. Coriell, <i>An (Un)fair Cross Section: How the Application of Duren Undermines the Jury</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. 463 (2015)....	31
Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 IA. PRAC. SERIES: EVIDENCE §§ 5.404:3(A)(1) & 5.405:2	60
Michael O. Finkelstein & Bruce Levin, <i>Statistics for Lawyers</i> 105 (3d ed. 2015)	36, 37, 39

Jennifer S. Hunt, *Race, Ethnicity, and Culture in Jury Decision Making*, 11 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 269 (2015) 49

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE ON JURY SELECTION
(Mar. 2018) 44

Samuel R. Sommers, *On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making*, 90 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 597 (2006) 48

Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, *White Juror Bias*, 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y & L. 201 (2001) 49

ABA, *Achieving an Impartial Jury Toolbox* at 17–20,
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminaljustice/voirdire_toolchest.authcheckdam.pdf 63, 65

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *QuickFacts: Floyd County, Iowa* (2017),
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/floydcountyiowa/PST045217> 44

WOLFRAMALPHA, “0 successes out of 75 trials with $p=.023$ ”,
<http://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=0+successes+in+75+trials+with+p%3D.023> 38

WolframAlpha, “1 success out of 130 trials with $p=.023$ ”,
<http://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+success+in+130+trials+with+p%3D.023> 38

WolframAlpha, “2 successes out of 138 trials with $p=.023$ ”,
<http://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=2+successes+in+138+trials+with+p%3D.023> 40
